

Nikita

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.12034 OF 2025**

Zoheb Gulfam Shaikh

... Petitioner

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Nagesh Chavan for the petitioner.

Mr. V. M. Mali, AGP for the State.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &  
AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.**

**DATED : 11<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard learned Counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Petitioner seeks appointment on compassionate basis.
3. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **16<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.**
4. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5.
5. In addition to Court's notice, learned Counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve the Respondents privately.

**(AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.)**

**(M.S. KARNIK, J.)**